the 12-month P&L effect; limits are set for this risk on the basis of economic value impact. The indicators are
calculated using historical VaR models with a holding period of one year and a confidence level of 99.9% (EVI)
or 99.0% (P&L effect). The maturity-specific interest rate shocks are based on historical scenarios of changes
in the reference curve per currency.

Interest rate risk in the banking book

in EUR m

31.12.2018 31.12.2017

Economic value impact 12-month P&L effect Economic value impact 12-month P&L effect

Total -48 -7 -65 -9

The economic value impact fell in 2018 by EUR 16.8 million to EUR 48.0 million. The 12-month P&L effect fell
by EUR 1.7 million in 2018. This development is attributable to improved coordination of repricing maturities.
Furthermore, the ongoing calibration of currency-specific interest rate shocks also had an effect. Due in par-
ticular to the high country-specific shocks, these results were significantly above the scenarios with uniform
±200 basis points per currency.

Interest rate risk in the banking book, 200 basis point shock

Currency 31.12.2018 31.12.2017

in EUR m
Economic value impact

+200 bp shock
Economic value impact

-200 bp shock
Economic value impact

+200 bp shock
Economic value impact

-200 bp shock

EUR 10 8 0 6

USD -12 12 -17 17

Other -10 16 -3 9

Total -13 36 -20 32

In 2018, several adjustments were made to the calculation methodology: among other changes, the interest rate floor was set to 0%

in accordance with BaFin Circular 9/2018. In this context, the risk positions from the previous period were newly calculated based on

the current method, thus deviating from the values presented in the 2017 Disclosure Report.

“Other” is an aggregate position of the domestic currencies in the ProCredit banks deviating from the euro or US dollar.

8 Liquidity risks  |  53

8 Liquidity risks

8.1 Liquidity and funding risk

Liquidity and funding risk addresses the short- and long-term ability of the ProCredit banks and the  ProCredit